## NOTICE FOR PUBLIC MEETING AND HEARING PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION REGARDING APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SUBMITTED UNDER THE "REGULATIONS FOR THE PREVENTION OF SIGNIFICANT DETERIORATION OF AIR QUALITY" FOR NORTH CAROLINA RENEWABLE POWER – LUMBERTON, LLC

North Carolina Renewable Power - Lumberton, LLC has applied to the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Air Quality (DAQ) for the implementation of Best Available Control Technology on two, non-CISWI subject wood/ poultry litter-fired boilers at the facility located at:

1866 Hestertown Road Lumberton, NC 28358 Robeson County.

The proposed project is subject to review and processing under North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC), Title 15A, Subchapter 02D.0530, "Prevention of Significant Deterioration" (PSD). The proposed project is a "major modification" under PSD because of significant emission increases of carbon monoxide, nitrogen oxide, sulfur dioxide, volatile organic compounds, particulate matter, sulfuric acid mist, and greenhouse gases.

North Carolina Renewable Power - Lumberton, LLC's application has been reviewed by the DAQ, Permitting Section in Raleigh, North Carolina to determine compliance with the requirements of the North Carolina Environmental Management Commission air pollution regulations. The results of that review led to the preliminary determination that the proposed project could be approved and the DAQ permit could be issued, if certain permit conditions are met.

This notice serves as a Notice of Public Meeting and Hearing and Opportunity for Public Comment for this proposal. DAQ is providing notice of a scheduled public hearing by teleconference on **January 25, 2022** to allow for public participation while protecting public health under current guidance to prevent the spread of COVID-19.

**Event title:** North Carolina Renewable Power - Lumberton, LLC **Date and Time:** January 25, 2022 at 6 p.m. **Phone:** US TOLL +1-415-655-0003, Access code: 2436 352 5767 **WebEx Link:** <u>https://bit.ly/31U012y</u> **Event Password:** NCDAQ

If you wish to speak at the public hearing, you must register by **January 25, 2022 at 4 p.m.** To register, please visit: <u>https://forms.office.com/g/4gi7XqYdaq</u> or call (919) 707-8714

Internet access is not required to participate in the hearing. To comment by phone, when your name is called, press \*3 so the moderator can identify and open your line. Once you have made your comment, please press \*3 to end your comment.

Copies of all data and the application submitted by North Carolina Renewable Power – Lumberton, LLC are available for public inspection on the DAQ website at <u>https://deq.nc.gov/public-notices-hearings</u> or in person <u>by appointment only</u> at:

or

NCDEQ Division of Air Quality Air Permits Section 217 West Jones Street, Raleigh, NC 27603 Fayetteville Regional Office Systel Building 225 Green Street, Suite 714 Fayetteville, NC 28301-5094

For those who are unable to attend or who experience technical difficulties, comments can also be submitted by email to <u>DAQ.publiccomments@ncdenr.gov</u> with the subject line ["NCRP.17C"] You may also leave a voicemail comment at 919-707-8714. Comments will be accepted until **January 28, 2022 at 5 p.m.** 

In the event of a postponement due to extraordinary circumstances, such as severe weather interfering with the Division's ability to conduct the hearing, the public hearing will be held on February 1, 2022 at 6 p.m. Any notice of postponement shall be posted on the Division's website at <u>https://deq.nc.gov/public-notices-hearings</u>. If an alternate hearing date is required, the comment period will remain open until February 4, 2022 at 5 p.m.